and other loan-related fees. Other income increased due primarily to higher miscellaneous income from borrower
settlements and higher BOLI income from a death benefit received.
Noninterest expense increased by $1.1 million to $129.2 million for the fourth quarter of 2018 compared to $128.2
million for the third quarter of 2018 attributable primarily a $3.7 million increase in other expense, offset partially by
a $3.0 million decrease in compensation expense. Other expense increased due to the $2.1 million write-off of the
Square 1 trademark asset as a result of our plan to retire the Square 1 Bank name and increased employee expense due
to executive relocation costs. Compensation expense decreased due mostly to lower stock compensation expense,
lower bonus expense, and lower commissions expense as a result of the decreased warrant income.

62

Edgar Filing: PACWEST BANCORP - Form 10-K

79

Balance Sheet Analysis
Securities Available-for-Sale
Our securities available-for sale portfolio consists primarily of obligations of states and political subdivisions
(“municipal securities”) and U.S. government agency and government‑sponsored enterprise (“agency") obligations.
The following table presents the composition and durations of our securities available-for-sale as of the dates
indicated:

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016
Fair % of Duration Fair % of Duration Fair % of Duration

Security Type Value Total (in
years) Value Total (in

years) Value Total (in
years)

(Dollars in thousands)
Residential MBS and CMOs:
Agency MBS $281,088 7 % 3.7 $246,274 7 % 3.0 $502,443 16 % 3.4
Agency CMOs 632,850 16 % 4.3 275,709 7 % 6.8 146,289 4 % 3.0
Private label CMOs 101,205 2 % 4.2 125,987 3 % 5.1 125,469 4 % 3.5
Municipal securities 1,312,194 33 % 7.3 1,680,068 45 % 7.3 1,456,459 45 % 6.3
Agency commercial MBS 1,112,704 28 % 4.9 1,163,969 31 % 5.4 547,692 17 % 4.9
U.S. Treasury securities 403,405 10 % 3.0 — — % — — — % —
Asset-backed securities 81,385 2 % 2.4 88,710 2 % 3.0 59,375 2 % 3.5
SBA securities 67,047 2 % 3.5 160,334 4 % 2.0 178,845 6 % 3.8
Corporate debt securities 17,553 — % 11.0 19,295 1 % 11.8 47,509 1 % 4.9
Collateralized loan obligations — — % — 7,015 — % 0.3 156,887 5 % 0.1
Equity investments (1) — — % — 7,070 — % — 2,862 — % —
Total securities available-
for-sale $4,009,431 100% 5.2 $3,774,431 100% 6.0 $3,223,830 100% 4.8
____________________________

(1)
In connection with our adoption of ASU 2016-01 and ASU 2018-03 on January 1, 2018, we reclassified $7.1
million of equity investments from securities available-for-sale to other assets in the first quarter of 2018. The
reclassification was applied prospectively without prior period amounts being restated.

The following table presents the geographic composition of the majority of our municipal securities portfolio as of the
date indicated:

December 31,
2018
Fair % of

Municipal Securities by State Value Total
(Dollars in
thousands)

 California $298,196 23 %